

No. 17-1584

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL J.H. BARTELT,

Petitioner,

v.

WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF OF THE RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S REQUEST
FOR CERTIORARI**

Rex S. Heinke
Counsel Of Record
Akin Gump Strauss
Hauer & Feld LLP
1999 Avenue of the
Stars
Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000
rheinke@akingump.com

David M. Shapiro
Roderick And Solange
MacArthur Justice Center
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711

Bryan M. Wittlin
Drinker Biddle & Reath
LLP
1800 Century Park East
Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 203-4041

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Some Police Officers Are Trained To Circumvent This Court’s Jurisprudence in *Miranda* By Advising Suspects That They Are Not In Custody. 3

II. Law Enforcements’ Intentional Avoidance Of *Miranda* By Advising Suspects That They Are Not In Custody Is Pervasive..... 11

III. Post-*Miranda* Cases Have Enabled Some Police Officers To Conduct Coercive Interrogations Without Giving *Miranda* Warnings By Advising Suspects That They Are Not In Custody. 12

IV. This Court Should Intervene To Prevent Law Enforcement From Conducting Un-*Mirandized* Interrogations After A Suspect Confesses To A Crime. 14

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartelt v. Wisconsin</i> , 379 Wis. 2d 588 (2018)	14
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	3, 4
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	4
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	6
<i>Locke v. Cattell</i> , 476 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	6
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 612 F. App'x 418 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1464 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	6

<i>United States v. LeBrun</i> , 363 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Muegge</i> , 225 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	6

Other Authorities

Emily Bretz, <i>Don't Answer the Door: Montejo v. Louisiana Relaxes Police Restrictions for Questioning Non- Custodial Defendants</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 221 (2010).....	4, 5, 8
Cal. Peace Officers' Assoc., <i>Too Much Miranda</i> , TRAINING BULL. SERVICE (May 2006)	4
Fred E. Inbau, et al., CRIMINAL INTERROGATION AND CONFESSIONS (5th ed. 2011)	7
Interrogation Law, <i>POST Telecourse Reference Guide</i> (Aug. 2003).....	8, 9
Richard A. Leo, <i>From Coercion to Deception: The Changing Nature of Police Interrogation in America</i> , 18 CRIME L. & SOC. CHANGE 35 (1992)	6

Aurora Maoz, <i>Empty Promises: Miranda Warnings in Noncustodial Interrogations</i> , 110 MICH. L. REV. 1309 (2012)	6, 7, 8, 11
Robert C. Phillips, Fifth Amendment; <i>Miranda</i> , LEGAL UPDATE (Deputy Dist. Attorney & Law Enforcement Liaison Deputy, San Diego, Cal.) (Oct. 2005).....	10
Devallis Rutledge, <i>Non-Custodial Stationhouse Interrogations: How to Talk to Suspects Without Mirandizing</i> , Police: THE L. ENFORCEMENT MAG. (Jan. 1, 2009).....	8
SACRAMENTO SHERIFF'S DEP'T TRAINING ACAD., CLASS HANDOUT, INTERVIEWS & INTERROGATIONS (Ron Wells, Instructor, 2004).....	5
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Mourning Miranda</i> , 96 CALIF. L. REV. 1519 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
